RESOLUTION

Authorizing the Purchase of Real Property Located Near Grant School

WHEREAS, the School Board by Resolution B-6-07-2452 adopted a Long-range Facilities Plan for the District, and therein also directed the District's administrative staff to commence with the identification and negotiation of land to be acquired as identified in the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Administration working with Johnson Controls and the District's Legal Counsel have identified property and negotiated terms to purchase the property described above; and

WHEREAS, said property will be used for school purposes including the purposes set forth in Minnesota Statute Section 123B.51.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the School Board hereby authorizes the purchase of .68 acres of tax-forfeited property located near Grant Elementary School, Assessor's Parcel No. Part of 010-2790-2470, 2480, 2490, 2500, 2510 and 2520, further described as Lots 13 and 14 Including Part of Vacated Street Adjacent, Also Lots 15 and 16 Northerly 45 Feet Including Part of Vacated Street Adjacent, Also Lots 15 and 16 Northerly 50 Feet of Southerly 95 Feet, Block 26, Lakeview Division, City of Duluth, in St. Louis County, and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the School Board authorizes the School Board Chair to execute a purchase agreement and all other documents required for closing this purchase transaction.